
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS IMPORTANT TO BE READ AND OBSERVED
EN

Download the complete instruction manual on 
http://aristonchannel.com or call the phone 
number shown on the warranty booklet.

Before using the appliance, read these safety 
instructions. Keep them nearby for future reference.
These instructions and the appliance itself provide 
important safety warnings, to be observed at all times. 
The manufacturer declines any liability for failure to 
observe these safety instructions, for inappropriate 
use of the appliance or incorrect setting of controls.

WARNING: If the hob surface is cracked, do not use 
the appliance - risk of electric shock.

WARNING: Danger of �re: Do not store items on the 
cooking surfaces.

CAUTION: The cooking process has to be supervised. A 
short cooking process has to be supervised continuously.

WARNING: Unattended cooking on a hob with fat or 
oil can be dangerous - risk of �re. NEVER try to extinguish 
a �re with water: instead, switch o� the appliance and 
then cover �ame e.g. with a lid or a �re blanket.

Do not use the hob as a work surface or support. 
Keep clothes or other �ammable materials away from 
the appliance, until all the components have cooled 
down completely - risk of �re.

Very young children (0-3 years) should be kept away 
from the appliance. Young children (3-8 years) should 
be kept away from the appliance unless continuously 
supervised. Children from 8 years old and above and 
persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental 
capabilities or lack of experience and knowledge can 
use this appliance only if they are supervised or have 
been given instructions on safe use and understand the 
hazards involved. Children must not play with the 
appliance. Cleaning and user maintenance must not be 
carried out by children without supervision.

WARNING: The appliance and its accessible parts 
become hot during use. Care should be taken to avoid 
touching heating elements. Children less than 8 years of 
age shall be kept away unless continuously supervised.
PERMITTED USE

CAUTION: the appliance is not intended to be 
operated by means of an external switching device, 
such as a timer, or separate remote controlled system.

This appliance is intended to be used in household 
and similar applications such as: sta� kitchen areas in 
shops, o�ces and other working environments; farm 
houses; by clients in hotels, motels, bed & breakfast 
and other residential environments.

No other use is permitted (e.g. heating rooms).
This appliance is not for professional use. Do not 

use the appliance outdoors.
INSTALLATION

The appliance must be handled and installed by two 
or more persons - risk of injury. Use protective gloves to 
unpack and install - risk of cuts.

Installation, including water supply (if any), electrical 
connections and repairs must be carried out by a qualified 
technician. Do not repair or replace any part of the 
appliance unless specifically stated in the user manual. 
Keep children away from the installation site. After 
unpacking the appliance, make sure that it has not been 
damaged during transport. In the event of problems, 
contact the dealer or your nearest After-sales Service. 
Once installed, packaging waste (plastic, styrofoam parts 
etc.) must be stored out of reach of children - risk of 
suffocation. The appliance must be disconnected from 
the power supply before any installation operation - risk of 
electric shock. During installation, make sure the appliance 
does not damage the power cable - risk of fire or electric 
shock. Only activate the appliance when the installation 
has been completed.

Carry out all cabinet cutting operations before �tting 
the appliance and remove all wood chips and sawdust.

If the appliance is not installed above an oven, a 
separator panel (not included) must be installed in the 
compartment under the appliance.
ELECTRICAL WARNINGS

It must be possible to disconnect the appliance 
from the power supply by unplugging it if plug is 
accessible, or by a multi-pole switch installed upstream 
of the socket in accordance with the wiring rules and 
the appliance must be earthed in conformity with 
national electrical safety standards.

Do not use extension leads, multiple sockets or adapters. 
The electrical components must not be accessible to the 
user after installation. Do not use the appliance when you 
are wet or barefoot. Do not operate this appliance if it has a 
damaged power cable or plug, if it is not working properly, 
or if it has been damaged or dropped.

Installation using a power cable plug is not allowed 
unless the product is already equipped with the one 
provided by the Manufacturer.

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced 
with an identical one by the manufacturer, its service 
agent or similarly quali�ed persons in order to avoid a 
hazard - risk of electric shock.
CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

WARNING: Ensure that the appliance is switched o� 
and disconnected from the power supply before 
performing any maintenance operation; never use 
steam cleaning equipment - risk of electric shock.

Do not use abrasive or corrosive products, chlorine-
based cleaners or pan scourers.
DISPOSAL OF PACKAGING MATERIALS
The packaging material is 100% recyclable and is marked with the recycle 
symbol .
The various parts of the packaging must therefore be disposed of responsibly 
and in full compliance with local authority regulations governing waste 
disposal.

DISPOSAL OF HOUSEHOLD APPLIANCES
This appliance is manufactured with recyclable or reusable materials. 
Dispose of it in accordance with local waste disposal regulations. For further 
information on the treatment, recovery and recycling of household electrical 



appliances, contact your local authority, the collection service for household 
waste or the store where you purchased the appliance. This appliance is 
marked in compliance with European Directive 2012/19/EU, Waste Electrical 
and Electronic Equipment (WEEE) and with the Waste Electrical and Electronic 
Equipment regulations 2013 (as amended). 
By ensuring this product is disposed of correctly, you will help prevent negative 
consequences for the environment and human health.

The symbol  on the product or on the accompanying documentation 
indicates that it should not be treated as domestic waste but must be taken 
to an appropriate collection center for the recycling of electrical and electronic 
equipment. 
ENERGY SAVING TIPS
Make the most of your hot plate’s residual heat by switching it o� a few 
minutes before you �nish cooking.
The base of your pot or pan should cover the hot plate completely; a container 
that is smaller than the hot plate will cause energy to be wasted. 
Cover your pots and pans with tight-�tting lids while cooking and use as 
little water as possible. Cooking with the lid o� will greatly increase energy 
consumption.
Use only �at-bottomed pots and pans.
DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY
This appliance meets Ecodesign requirements of European Regulation 66/2014 
and The Ecodesign for Energy-Related Products and Energy Information 
(Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019 in compliance with the European 
standard EN 60350-2.



INSTALLATION

• The cooktop must be set into a worktop at least 20 mm deep.
• There must be nothing between the cooktop and the oven (cross rails, brackets, etc.).
• Make sure the power cord is long enough to allow convenient installation.
• The distance between the lower face of the glass ceramic hob and the cupboard or separating 

panel must be at least 20 mm.
• For built-in dimensions and installation see the picture in this paragraph.
• A minimum distance must be maintained between the hob and the hood above it. Please refer to the 

user manual of the hood for more informations.
• Apply the supplied gasket to the cooktop (unless it has already been �tted), after having cleaned its surface. 
• Do not install the cooktop near a dishwasher or washing machine, so that the electronic circuits do not come into contact with steam or 

moisture, which could damage them.
• If an oven (from our range of ovens) is installed beneath the cooktop, make sure that it is equipped with a cooling system. If the temperature of the 

electronic circuits exceeds the maximum permitted temperature, the cooktop will switch o� automatically; in this case, wait for a few minutes until the 
internal temperature of the electronic circuits reaches a tolerable level, at which point it will be possible to switch the hob on again.

PLACING THE HOB
After the electrical connection (see the chapter “Electrical connection“).Position each �xing clips on the dedicated slots on the lateral sides of the hob as 
shown in the picture. Then push the hob inside the cut out and check that the glass is �at and parallel to the worktop. The �xing clips are designed for 
every type of worktop material (wood, marble, etc).
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REMOVING THE HOB:
To remove the hob, �rst, disconnect it from the electric supply. It is strongly recommended to free the underneath part from the oven, drawer, separator, or other. 
It allows the technician to access the lower part of the hob to unfasten the four clips with a screwdriver, lift the hob and remove it, avoiding any worktop damage.

 min. 20 mm



ELECTRICAL CONNECTION

Electrical connection must be made before connecting the appliance to the electricity supply. 
The power cord is not included in the package - remember to prepare your own power cord.
Installation must be carried out by quali�ed personnel who know the current safety and installation regulations. Speci�cally, installation must be carried out in 
compliance with the regulations of the local electricity supply company. 
Make sure the voltage speci�ed on the data plate located on the bottom of the appliance is the same as that of the home. 
Regulations require that the appliance be earthed: use conductors (including the earth conductor) of the appropriate size only. 

CONNECTION TO THE TERMINAL BLOCK
For the electrical connection, use an H05RR-F or H05V2V2-F cable as speci�ed in the table below.  

SUPPLY VOLTAGE CONDUCTORS 
AMOUNT x SIZE

220-240V ~ +   3 x 4 mm2

230-240V ~ +   3 x 4 mm2 (Australia only)

220-240V 3~ +   4 x 1,5 mm2

380-415V 3N~ +   5 x 1,5 mm2

380-425V 2N~ +   4 x 1,5 mm2

The appliance must be connected to the electricity supply by means of an all-pole disconnect switch with minimum contact gap of 3 mm.

ATTENTION: the power supply cable must be long enough to allow the cooktop to be removed from the worktop and must be positioned so as to avoid 
damage or overheating caused by contact with the base.

NOTE: the yellow/green earth wire must be connected to the terminal with the symbol  and must be longer than the other wires.
• Remove approx. 70 mm of the cable sheath from the power supply cable (B).
• Strip approx. 10 mm of sheath from the wires. Then insert the power supply cable into the cable clamp and connect the wires to the terminal block as 

indicated in the connection diagram placed close to the terminal block itself.
• Secure the power supply cable (B) by means of the cable clamp.
• Close the terminal board with the cover (A) securing it with the screw provided.
• After the electrical connection, �t the hob from the top and hook it to the support springs, according to the illustration.

A
B



CONTROL PANEL

DAILY USE

SWITCHING THE HOB ON/OFF
To switch the hob on, keep button “A“ pressed for approx. 2 seconds. The 
4 cooking zone displays show “0“. If within 20 seconds none of the cooking 
zones is activated, the hob switches o� automatically as a safety precaution.

SWITCHING ON AND ADJUSTING COOKING ZONES 
Press one of the buttons “B“ corresponding to the cooking zone you intend 
to use. Select the heat setting required with buttons “E“ or “C“. The other 
selectable cooking settings go from 1 to 9. Press buttons “+/−“ at the same 
time to cancel all settings.

IMPORTANT: the control is deactivated 10 seconds after the heat setting has 
been selected. 
To change the heat setting, �rst press the selection button “B“ again, then 
proceed to change the setting, using buttons “E“ or “C“.

MULTIPLE ZONE
After selecting the desired zone and setting the level (as described in the 
previous section) press “F“: an indicator above the button turns on,activating 
the additional zone.
The multiple zone can only be used if:
• The cooking zone is provided with multiple zone;
• The power level selected is greater than 0.
To deactivate the multiple zone, press button “B“ of the desired zone, then 
press “F“ again.

TIMER 
To set the Timer function, select the desired cooking zone and power setting 
then press the cooking zone key again and a luminous dot will appear on the 
display of the timer-controlled cooking zone. The indication “00“ blinks on the 
2 displays. Press buttons “C“ or “E“ to set the time from 1 to 99.

FIRST TIME USE

Upon the �rst installation, the control panel performs a functional test for 
about 1 second, after which it automatically switches to the “Key lock“ 
function.

To deactivate the function, press and hold button “D“; an acoustic signal will 
sound, and the corresponding led will turn o�.
NOTE: If a reset occurs, repeat the procedure described above.

E

C

D

A

F
B

F

B

A On/O�

B Cooking zone and timer selection

C-E Heat setting increase and decrease

D Key lock

F Multiple zone Activation / Deactivation

180 mm

145x250 mm
120/210 mm

145 mm

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

THANK YOU FOR BUYING A WHIRLPOOL PRODUCT
In order to receive a more complete assistance, please 
register your product on www.aristonchannel.com. PLEASE SCAN THE QR CODE ON 

YOUR APPLIANCE IN ORDER TO 
REACH MORE INFORMATION
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IMPORTANT: after 10 seconds the timer displays will show the power setting 
of the other cooking zones.
To view the remaining cooking time, press the timer-controlled cooking zone 
key twice.

A FUNCTION
This function allows to automatically decrease the cooking zone power level 
from the highest value (level 9) to the one selected by the user for a later stage 
of cooking.
To activate this function �rst press the “+“ button when level 9 is reached.
The display shows “A“ and “9“ �ashes alternately with low brightness.
At this point, choose the desired power level (less than 9) with the “–“ button.
“A“ and selected level �ash alternately with low brightness on the display.
The function is activated once “A“ and the selected level �ash alternately with 
high brightness on the display.
Once “A“ is no longer visible on the display (the “A“ function switches o� 
automatically after several minutes, depending on the set power level), the 
cooking process continues with lower power and the display shows only the 
selected power level.
N.B.: this function is not possible with level 9.

KEY LOCK
The Key lock function is switched on by holding down button “D“ until a dot 
lights up above the function button. The control panel is locked except for the 
switching-o� function. The function remains on even after the hob is switched 
o� and on again and can be deactivated by pressing button “D“ again until the 
dot above the function button goes o�. 
When the hob is o� with the key lock activated to switch the hob on, �rst 
deactivate the key lock function by pressing button “D“ again until the dot 
above the function button goes o�.
The presence of water, liquid spilled from pots or any objects resting on the 
controls can accidentally activate or deactivate the Key lock function.

RESIDUAL HEAT INDICATOR
When the cooking zone is switched o�, the residual heat indicator “H“ remains 
on or �ashes alternating with “0“ until the temperature of the hob returns 
within safety levels.

IMPORTANT: The hob’s safety features include an automatic switching o� 
function. Prolonged use of the same heat setting triggers automatic switch-
o� of the cooking zone (for example, after around 1 hour at maximum heat 
setting, the cooking zone switches o�).

IMPORTANT: To avoid a permanent damage the hob:
• do not use pots with bottoms that are not �at;
• do not use metal pots with enamelled bottom;
• do not place hot pots/pans over the control panel.

The hob is also equipped with the “auto shut off“ function that switches off the cooking 
zone if no power level modification is done after a specific time frame depending on 
the power setting itself. In the table, there is the time duration of each power level.

POWER LEVEL AUTO SHUT OFF TIME

0 30 seconds

1 10 hours

2 5 hours

3 5 hours

4 4 hours

5 3 hours

6 2 hours

7 2 hours

8 2 hours

9 1 hour

COOKING TABLE

POWER LEVEL TYPE OF COOKING LEVEL USE
(indicating cooking experience and habits)

Maximum 
power

9 Boiling Ideal for rapidly increasing the food temperature to fast boiling in the case of water or 
rapidly heating cooking liquids.

9 − 8 Searing Ideal for browning, starting to cook, frying frozen products, fast boiling.

High power
8 − 7 Browning – maintain boiling – grilling Ideal for browning, maintaining a high boil, cooking, and grilling (short duration, 5-10 minutes).

7 − 6 Frying – cooking – grilling Ideal for maintaining a low boil, cooking and grilling (medium duration, 10-20 minutes), 
preheating, and frying.

Medium 
power

6 − 5 Gentle frying Ideal for frying eggs, omelettes.

5 − 4 Cooking – simmering – stewing Ideal for prolonged cooking (rice, sauces, roasts, �sh) with liquids (e.g., water, wine, broth, 
milk), creaming pasta.4 − 3 Thickening – creaming pasta

Low power 2 − 1 Keeping food hot – creaming risottos Ideal for keeping just-cooked food hot (e.g., sauces, soups, minestrone), creaming risottos 
and keeping serving dishes warm.

Minimum 
power 1 Defrosting Ideal for defrosting small products and gently melting chocolate or butter.

Zero power 0 − Hob in stand-by or o� mode (possible end of cooking residual heat, indicated by an “H“).

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE

Disconnect the appliance from the power supply.

• Do not use steam cleaning equipment.
• Do not use abrasive sponges or scouring pads as they may damage the glass.
• After each use, clean the hob (when it is cool) to remove any deposits and 

stains from food residue.
• Sugar or foods with a high sugar content can damage the hob and must be 

immediately removed.

• Salt, sugar and sand could scratch the glass surface.
• Use a soft cloth, absorbent kitchen paper or a speci�c hob cleaner (follow 

the Manufacturer’s instructions).
• Spills of liquid in the cooking zones can cause the pots to move or vibrate.
• After cleaning the hob, dry thoroughly.
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AFTER-SALES SERVICE

In order to receive a more complete assistance, please register your product on 
www.aristonchannel.com.

BEFORE CALLING THE AFTER-SALES SERVICE:
1. See if you can solve the problem by yourself with the help of the 

TROUBLESHOOTING suggestions.
2. Switch the appliance o� and back on again to see if the fault persists.

IF AFTER THE ABOVE CHECKS THE FAULT STILL OCCURS, GET IN TOUCH 
WITH THE NEAREST AFTER-SALES SERVICE.
To receive assistance, call the number shown on the warranty booklet or follow 
the website’s instructions on www.aristonchannel.com.

When contacting our Client After sales service, always specify:
• a brief description of the fault;
• the type and exact model of the appliance; 

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXMade in X

Type: XXX Mod.: XXX 01 XXXX XXX XXXXX XX XXXX XXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

• the serial number (number after the word SN on the rating plate located under 
the appliance). The serial number is also indicated in the documentation;   

Mod.

Ind.C.

SN:

Prod.N. xxxx xxxx xxxx

xxxx xxxx xxxx

xxxx xxxx xxxx

xxx xxx
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• your full address;
• your telephone number.

If any repairs are required, please contact an authorized after-sales service (to 
guarantee that original spare parts will be used and repairs carried out correctly).

TROUBLESHOOTING

If the hob does not operate correctly, before calling the After-Sales Service, 
refer to the Troubleshooting Guide to determine the problem.

• Read and follow the instructions given in the section “Daily use“.
• Check that the electricity supply has not been shut o�.
• Dry the hob thoroughly after cleaning it.
• If a cooking zone has been selected and an “F“ or an “ER“ appear on the display 

followed by a number, contact the After Sales Service and inform them.
• If the error code is “F03“, “ER03“ or “E02“, try to solve it by following these 

instructions: 
• If the error “E02“ appears, please make sure you haven’t been pressing buttons 

for more than 5 seconds, no object is on the HMI area and that it’s clean and 
dry - when cleaning, please follow the “Cleaning and Maintenance“ paragraph. 

• If the error “F03“ appears, try turning the cooktop o� and on again. 
• If the error “F04“ appears, contact After Sales Service and let them know 

which code is displayed.

• If the hob does not work following intensive use, the hob internal 
temperature is too high. Wait a few minutes until the hob cools down.

• If the heater is not continuously on but switches on and o� cyclically even 
if on the display the power level does not change, this is part of the normal 
functioning of the hob. The on/o� cycle allows the power regulation of the 
heater and is completely normal. In some cases, thermal protection could 
switch o� the heater for some time to avoid glass damage. Examples of such 
cases are: cooking a long time at a high power level, using pots smaller than 
the heating element, and not �at-bottomed pots.

• If the hob is emitting a brief sound without the customer pressing any 
buttons, please take care of any liquid spills on the HMI. Please dry the HMI 
and continue using the hob. If the hob has been switched o� automatically, 
it can be caused by a liquid presence on HMI. Please dry the HMI and switch 
the hob back on.

If after the above checks the fault still occurs, get in touch with the nearest 
After Sales Service.

Policies, standard documentation and additional product information can be found by:
• Using QR code in your appliance;
• Visiting our website www.aristonchannel.com;
• Alternatively, contact our After-sales Service (See phone number in the warranty booklet). When contacting our 

After-sales Service, please state the codes provided on your product's identi�cation plate. ����
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Descargue el manual de instrucciones completo en  
http://aristonchannel.com o llame al número de 
teléfono que se muestra en el folleto de la garantía.

Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente estas instrucciones 
de seguridad. Téngalas a mano para consultarlas más 
adelante.
Este manual y el propio aparato contienen advertencias 
de seguridad que se deben leer y seguir en todo momento. 
El fabricante declina cualquier responsabilidad derivada 
del incumplimiento de estas instrucciones de seguridad, 
del uso indebido del aparato o del ajuste incorrecto de los 
mandos.

ADVERTENCIA: Si la super�cie de la placa está 
agrietada, no utilice el aparato, hay riesgo de descarga 
eléctrica.

ADVERTENCIA: Peligro de incendio: no deje ningún 
objeto sobre las super�cies de cocción.

PRECAUCIÓN: El proceso de cocción tiene que ser 
supervisado. Un proceso de cocción corto tiene que 
ser supervisado continuamente.

ADVERTENCIA: Cocinar con grasa o aceite en una 
placa sin vigilancia puede resultar peligroso, hay riesgo 
de incendio. No intente NUNCA apagar un incendio con 
agua: en lugar de ello, apague el aparato y luego cubra 
las llamas con una tapa o una manta ignífuga p. ej.

No utilice la placa como super�cie de trabajo o 
apoyo. Mantenga los paños y otros materiales 
in�amables alejados del aparato hasta que todos los 
componentes se hayan enfriado por completo; hay 
riesgo de incendio.

Los niños muy pequeños (0-3 años) deben mantenerse 
alejados del aparato. Los niños pequeños (3-8 años) deben 
mantenerse alejados del aparato, a menos que estén bajo 
vigilancia constante. Tanto los niños a partir de 8 años como 
las personas cuyas capacidades físicas, sensoriales o 
mentales estén disminuidas o que carezcan de la experiencia 
y conocimientos necesarios pueden utilizar este aparato si 
reciben la supervisión o las instrucciones necesarias para 
utilizarlo de forma segura y comprenden los riesgos a los 
que se exponen. Los niños no deberán jugar con el aparato. 
Los niños no deben encargarse de la limpieza y el 
mantenimiento, a menos que estén supervisados.

ADVERTENCIA: El aparato y las partes accesibles se 
calientan durante el uso. Es necesario prestar atención 
para no tocar los elementos calefactores.  Mantenga 
alejados a los niños menores 8 años salvo que sean 
supervisados continuamente.
USO PERMITIDO

PRECAUCIÓN: El aparato no está diseñado para su 
uso con un temporizador externo o un sistema de 
mando a distancia.

Este aparato está destinado a un uso en ambientes 
domésticos o en ambientes similares como: áreas de 
cocina en o�cinas, tiendas y otros entornos laborales; 

granjas; por los clientes de hoteles, moteles y otros 
entornos residenciales.

No se admite ningún otro uso (p. ej., calentar habitaciones).
Este aparato no es para uso profesional. No utilice 

este aparato al aire libre.
INSTALACIÓN

La manipulación e instalación del aparato la deben 
realizar dos o más personas; hay riesgo de lesionarse. 
Utilice guantes de protección para desembalar e 
instalar el aparato; hay riesgo de cortarse.

La instalación, incluido el suministro de agua (si lo hay), 
las conexiones eléctricas y las reparaciones deben ser 
efectuadas por un técnico cualificado. No realice 
reparaciones ni sustituciones de partes del aparato no 
indicadas específicamente en el manual del usuario. Impida 
que los niños se acerquen a la zona de la instalación. Tras 
desembalar el aparato, compruebe que no haya sufrido 
daños durante el transporte. Si observa algún problema, 
póngase en contacto con el distribuidor o el Servicio 
Postventa más cercano. Una vez instalado, los residuos del 
embalaje (plástico, porexpan, etc.) se deben guardar fuera 
del alcance de los niños; hay riesgo de asfixia. El aparato 
debe desconectarse del suministro eléctrico antes de 
efectuar cualquier operación de instalación; hay riesgo de 
descarga eléctrica. Durante la instalación, compruebe que 
el aparato no dañe el cable de alimentación; hay riesgo de 
descarga eléctrica. No ponga en marcha el aparato hasta 
que no haya terminado el proceso de instalación.

Realice todas las operaciones de corte de armarios 
antes de encastar el aparato y limpie todas las astillas y 
el serrín.

Si el aparato no está instalado encima de un horno, 
debe instalarse un panel separador (no incluido) en el 
compartimento debajo del aparato.
ADVERTENCIAS SOBRE ELECTRICIDAD

Debe ser posible desconectar el aparato de la 
alimentación eléctrica desenchufándolo si el enchufe 
es accesible o mediante un interruptor omnipolar 
instalado antes del enchufe, de conformidad con las 
normativas de cableado y el aparato debe conectarse 
a una toma de tierra de acuerdo con las normativas de 
seguridad vigentes en materia de electricidad.

No utilice alargadores, regletas ni adaptadores. Una 
vez terminada la instalación, los componentes eléctricos 
no deberán quedar accesibles para el usuario. No use el 
aparato si está mojado o va descalzo. No use este 
aparato si tiene un cable o un enchufe de red dañado, si 
no funciona bien, o si se ha dañado o se ha caído.

No se permite la instalación con un enchufe de cable 
de alimentación, a menos que el producto ya esté 
equipado con aquel proporcionado por el fabricante.

Si el cable de alimentación está dañado, sólo debe 
sustituirlo por otro idéntico por el fabricante, personal 
cualificado del servicio de asistencia técnica del fabricante 
o similar para evitar daños; hay riesgo de descarga eléctrica.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD ES IMPORTANTE QUE LEA Y SIGA LAS 
SIGUIENTES RECOMENDACIONES

ES



LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
ADVERTENCIA: Asegúrese de que el aparato esté 

apagado y desconectado del suministro eléctrico antes 
de realizar cualquier operación de mantenimiento; no 
utilice aparatos de limpieza con vapor, hay riesgo de 
descarga eléctrica.

No utilice productos abrasivos o corrosivos, 
limpiadores con cloro ni estropajos metálicos.
ELIMINACIÓN DEL MATERIAL DE EMBALAJE
El material de embalaje es 100% reciclable y está marcado con el símbolo de 
reciclaje .
Por lo tanto, deberá desechar las diferentes piezas del embalaje de forma 
responsable, respetando siempre las normas locales sobre eliminación de 
residuos.

ELIMINACIÓN DE LOS ELECTRODOMÉSTICOS
Este aparato ha sido fabricado con material reciclable o reutilizable. Debe 
desecharse de acuerdo con la normativa local al respecto. Para obtener 
información más detallada sobre el tratamiento, recuperación y reciclaje de 
aparatos eléctricos domésticos, póngase en contacto con las autoridades 
locales, con el servicio de recogida de residuos urbanos, o con la tienda en 
la que adquirió el aparato. Este electrodoméstico lleva el marcado CE de 
conformidad con la Directiva Europea 2012/19/UE sobre Residuos de Aparatos 
Eléctricos y Electrónicos (RAEE) y con la normativa de Residuos de Aparatos 
Eléctricos y Electrónicos de 2013 (modi�cada).
La correcta eliminación de este producto evita consecuencias negativas para 
el medio ambiente y la salud.

El símbolo  que se incluye en el aparato o en la documentación que lo 
acompaña indica que no puede tratarse como un residuo doméstico, sino 
que debe entregarse en un punto de recogida adecuado para el reciclado de 
aparatos eléctricos y electrónicos.

CONSEJOS PARA AHORRAR ENERGÍA
Saque el máximo partido al calor residual de su placa apagándola unos 
minutos antes de terminar de cocinar.
La base de la olla o la sartén debe cubrir la placa por completo; si se utiliza un 
recipiente más pequeño que la placa, se estará desaprovechando la energía. 
Tape sus ollas y sartenes con tapas que se ajusten bien mientras cocine 
y utilice la menor cantidad de agua posible. Cocinar sin tapa incrementa 
considerablemente el consumo de energía.
Utilice únicamente ollas y sartenes con base plana.
DECLARACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD
Este aparato cumple con los requisitos de diseño ecológico del Reglamento 
europeo n.º 66/2014 y con el Reglamento de diseño ecológico aplicable a los 
productos relacionados con la energía y el Reglamento sobre la información 
energética (enmienda) (salida de la UE) de 2019, en cumplimiento con la 
norma europea EN 60350-2. 
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INSTALACIÓN

• La placa de cocción debe colocarse en una encimera de al menos 20 mm de profundidad.
• Es preciso que no haya ningún elemento entre la placa y el horno (carriles transversales, soportes, etc.).
• Asegúrese de que el cable de alimentación es lo su�cientemente largo para permitir una instalación 

cómoda.
• La distancia entre la cara inferior de la placa y el armario o panel de separación debe ser como mínimo 

de 20 mm.
• Consulte las medidas y la instalación en la ilustración de este apartado.
• Se tiene que mantener una distancia mínima entre la placa y la campana. Consulte el manual del usuario de 

la campana para más información.
• Aplique la junta suministrada con la placa de cocción (si todavía no está instalada) después de limpiar su super�cie. 
• No instale la placa de cocción cerca del lavavajillas ni la lavadora para evitar la exposición de los circuitos electrónicos a vapor o humedad, que 

podría dañarlos.
• Si debajo de la placa de cocción hay instalado un horno, asegúrese de que esté equipado con un sistema de refrigeración. Si la temperatura de los circuitos 

electrónicos supera la temperatura máxima permitida, la placa de cocción se apagará automáticamente; en este caso, espere unos minutos hasta que la 
temperatura de los circuitos descienda a un nivel aceptable y podrá volver a encender la placa.

COLOCACIÓN DE LA PLACA
Una vez realizada la conexión eléctrica (consulte el apartado “Conexión eléctrica“), coloque los enganches en las ranuras correspondientes de los laterales de la 
placa, tal como se muestra en la ilustración. Después, presione la placa para encajarla en el hueco y compruebe que el cristal quede plano y paralelo a la encimera. 
Los enganches son aptos para todo tipo de encimeras (de madera, de mármol, etc.). 

4x
1 2

DIMENSIONES Y DISTANCIAS QUE DEBEN RESPETARSE

Min. 40 cm

L

Min. 5 cm
Min.10 cm

i

742 mm

42
 m

m

510 mm
770 mm

Min. 6,5 mm
Max. 8 mm

490 - 492 mm 750 - 752 mm

Min. 50 mm 
Min. 20 mm

482 mm

DESMONTAJE DE LA PLACA:
Para desmontar la placa, primero hay que desconectarla de la red eléctrica. Se recomienda encarecidamente liberar la parte inferior del horno, cajón, separador 
u otro. Esto permite al técnico acceder a la parte inferior de la placa para soltar los cuatro clips con un destornillador, levantar la placa y retirarla, evitando dañar 
la encimera.

 min. 20 mm



CONEXIÓN ELÉCTRICA

Las conexiones eléctricas deben realizarse antes de enchufar el aparato a la toma de electricidad. 
El cable de alimentación no está incluido en el paquete. Recuerde preparar su propio cable de alimentación.
La instalación la debe realizar personal cuali�cado que conozca la normativa vigente sobre seguridad e instalación. En concreto, la instalación debe llevarse a 
cabo de acuerdo con la normativa de la compañía eléctrica local. 
Compruebe que el voltaje especi�cado en la placa de datos situada en la parte inferior del electrodoméstico es el mismo que para la vivienda. 
La puesta a tierra del aparato es obligatoria por ley: utilice exclusivamente conductores (incluido el de tierra) de las medidas apropiadas. 

CONEXIÓN AL BLOQUE DE TERMINALES
Para la conexión eléctrica, utilice un cable H05RR-F o H05V2V2-F como se especi�ca en la tabla siguiente.       

TENSIÓN DE 
ALIMENTACIÓN

CONDUCTORES
CANTIDAD x TAMAÑO

220-240V ~ +   3 x 4 mm2

230-240V ~ +   3 x 4 mm2 (sólo para Australia)

220-240V 3~ +   4 x 1,5 mm2

380-415V 3N~ +   5 x 1,5 mm2

380-425V 2N~ +   4 x 1,5 mm2

El aparato debe enchufarse a la alimentación mediante un interruptor seccionador multipolar con un espacio de contacto mínimo de 3 mm.

ATENCIÓN: El cable de alimentación debe tener una longitud su�ciente para que la placa de cocción pueda retirarse de la encimera, y colocarse de forma que 
no sufra daños ni esté sometido a calor excesivo causado por el contacto con la base.

NOTA: el hilo de toma de tierra (amarillo/verde) debe conectarse al terminal que tiene el símbolo correspondiente , y ser más largo que el resto de hilos.
• Quite aproximadamente 70 mm de la cubierta del cable del cable de alimentación (B).
• Quite unos 10 mm del recubrimiento protector de los hilos. Inserte el cable de alimentación en la abrazadera y conecte los cables al bloque de terminales, 

como se indica en el diagrama de cableado situado cerca del propio bloque.
• Fije el cable de alimentación (B) con la abrazadera.
• Cierre la placa de conexiones con la tapa (A) y fíjela con el tornillo.
• Terminada la conexión eléctrica, encaje la placa por la parte superior y fíjela a los resortes de sujeción, como se muestra en la ilustración.

A
B



PANEL DE CONTROL

USO DIARIO

ENCENDIDO Y APAGADO DE LA PLACA
Para encender la placa de cocción hay que mantener pulsada la tecla “A“ 
durante 2 segundos. La pantalla de las 4 zonas de cocción muestra “0“. Si no 
se activa una zona de cocción en20 segundos, la placa de cocción se apaga 
automáticamente por razones de seguridad.

ENCENDIDO Y AJUSTE DE LAS ZONAS DE COCCIÓN 
Pulsar una de las teclas “B“ correspondientes a la zona de cocción que se desea 
utilizar. Seleccionar la potencia de cocción con las teclas “E“ o “C“. Los niveles 
de cocción seleccionables van de 1 a 9. Pulsar las teclas “+/−“ simultáneamente 
para cancelar todos los ajustes.

IMPORTANTE: una vez seleccionado el nivel de potencia, el control se 
desactiva a los 10 segundos. 
Para modi�car el nivel de potencia, pulsar la tecla de selección “B“ y efectuar el 
ajuste con las teclas “E“ o “C“.

ZONA MÚLTIPLE
Tras seleccionar la zona deseada y programar el nivel (como se describe en la 
parte anterior) pulsar la tecla “F”; se enciende un indicador sobre la tecla y se 
activa la zona adicional.
Es posible utilizar la zona múltiple sólo en los siguientes casos:
• La zona de cocción está provista de zona múltiple;
• El nivel de potencia seleccionado es mayor que 0.
Para desactivar la zona múltiple pulsar la tecla “B” de la zona deseada y pulsar 
nuevamente la tecla “F”.

TIMER 
Para programar la función Timer hay que seleccionar la zona de cocción 
deseada, indicar el nivel de potencia y pulsar nuevamente la tecla de la zona 
de cocción; se enciende un punto luminoso en la pantalla de la zona que se va 
a temporizar. En las 2 visualizaciones parpadea “00” pulsar las teclas “C” o “E” 
para variar el tiempo de 1 a 99.

PRIMER USO

Al primer encendido, el panel de mandos hará una prueba funcional de 
aproximadamente 1 segundo, después de lo cual se pondrá automáticamente 
en la función “Bloqueo de teclas“. Pulsar de modo prolongado la tecla “D“ para 

desactivar la función; la placa emite una señal acústica y el testigo se apaga.
NOTA: En caso de reset, repetir el procedimiento.

E

C

D

A

F
B

F

B

A Encendido/Apagado

B Selección de zonas de cocción y timer

C-E Aumento y disminución del nivel de potencia

D Tecla bloqueo de teclas

F Activación/desactivación de la zona múltiple

GRACIAS POR ADQUIRIR UN PRODUCTO WHIRLPOOL
Para recibir una asistencia más completa, registre su 
producto en www.aristonchannel.com. ESCANEE EL CÓDIGO QR DE SU 

APARATO PARA OBTENER MÁS 
INFORMACIÓN
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�! Antes de usar el aparato, lea atentamente las Instrucciones 

de seguridad.

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

180 mm

145x250 mm
120/210 mm

145 mm

ES Manual del usuario



IMPORTANTE: a los 10 segundos, en las pantallas del temporizador aparece el 
nivel de potencia de las otras zonas de cocción.
Para ver el tiempo restante, pulsar dos veces la zona de cocción temporizada.

FUNCIÓN A
Esta función permite disminuir automáticamente el nivel de potencia de la 
zona de cocción desde el valor más alto (nivel 9) hasta el seleccionado por el 
usuario para una fase posterior de la cocción.
Para activar esta función, pulse primero el botón “+” cuando se alcance el nivel 9.
La pantalla muestra “A” y “9” parpadea alternativamente con poco brillo.
En este punto, elija el nivel de potencia deseado (menos de 9) con el botón “–”.
“A” y el nivel seleccionado parpadean alternativamente con poco brillo en la 
pantalla.
La función se activa una vez que “A” y el nivel seleccionado parpadean 
alternativamente con alto brillo en la pantalla.
Una vez que “A” deja de ser visible en la pantalla (la función “A” se desconecta 
automáticamente después de varios minutos, dependiendo del nivel de 
potencia ajustado), el proceso de cocción continúa con una potencia menor y 
la pantalla muestra solo el nivel de potencia seleccionado.
N.B.: esta función no es posible con el nivel 9.

BLOQUEO DE TECLAS
La función Bloqueo de teclas se activa manteniendo pulsada la tecla “D“ hasta 
visualizar un punto luminoso sobre la tecla de función. El panel de control 
estará bloqueado salvo para hacer uso de la función de apagado. La función 
permanece activada incluso después de que se haya apagado la placa y se 
haya encendido de nuevo, y se puede desactivar pulsando de nuevo el botón 
“D“  hasta que se apague el punto de encima del botón de función. 
Cuando la placa de cocción está apagada con el bloqueo de teclas activado, 
para encender la placa de cocción, desactive primero la función de bloqueo 
de teclas pulsando de nuevo el botón “D“ hasta que el punto situado sobre el 
botón de función se apague.
La presencia de agua, líquidos vertidos de recipientes o cualquier otro objeto sobre 
los mandos podría activar o desactivar accidentalmente el bloqueo de teclas.

INDICADOR DE CALOR RESIDUAL
Cuando la zona de cocción está apagada, el indicador de calor residual 
“H“ permanece encendido,o parpadea alternando con “0“, hasta que la 
temperatura de la placa desciende a un nivel seguro.

IMPORTANTE: La placa de cocción está equipada con una función de apagado 
automático. Si se utiliza el mismo nivel de potencia durante mucho tiempo, la 
zona de cocción se apaga automáticamente (por ejemplo, después de haber 
funcionado durante una hora al máximo).

IMPORTANTE: Para evitar dañar la placa permanentemente:
• no utilice ollas cuya base no sea plana;
• no utilice ollas con base esmaltada;
• no ponga ollas calientes encima del panel de control.

La placa también tiene la función “Autoapagado“ para apagar la zona de cocción 
si no se hace ninguna modi�cación del nivel de potencia al cabo de un periodo 
de tiempo determinado en función del ajuste de potencia. En la tabla se muestra 
la duración de cada nivel de potencia.

NIVEL DE POTENCIA TIEMPO DE AUTOAPAGADO

0 30 segundos aproximadamente

1 10 horas

2 5 horas

3 5 horas

4 4 horas

5 3 horas

6 2 horas

7 2 horas

8 2 horas

9 1 hora

TABLA DE COCCIÓN

NIVEL DE POTENCIA TIPO DE COCCIÓN NIVEL
 (la indicación se añade a la experiencia y los hábitos de cocción)

Potencia máxima
9 Ebullición Ideal para aumentar con rapidez la temperatura para hervir agua o calentar rápidamente 

líquidos de cocción.

9 − 8 Abrasador Ideal para dorar, comenzar a cocinar, freír productos congelados, hervir rápidamente.

Potencia alta
8 − 7 Dorar − mantener el hervor − cocinar 

a la parrilla
Ideal para dorar, mantener el hervor a fuego fuerte, cocinar y asar a la parrilla (duración 
corta, 5-10 minutos).

7 − 6 Freír − cocinar − cocinar a la parrilla Ideal para mantener el hervor a fuego lento, cocinar y asar a la parrilla (duración media, 
10-20 minutos), precalentar y freír.

Potencia media

6 − 5 Freír suavemente Ideal para freír huevos, tortillas.

5 − 4 Cocer − cocer a fuego lento − guisar Ideal para cocciones prolongadas (arroz, salsas, carnes, pescados) con líquidos (p. ej. agua, 
vino, caldo, leche) y para mantecar pasta.4 − 3 Espesar − mantecar pasta

Potencia baja 2 − 1 Mantener calientes los alimentos − 
mantecar risottos

Ideal para mantener calientes los alimentos recién cocinados (por ejemplo, salsas, sopas, 
minestrone), mantecar risottos y mantener calientes los platos para servir.

Potencia mínima 1 Descongelando Ideal para descongelar productos pequeños y fundir chocolate o mantequilla.

Potencia cero 0 − Placa de cocción en posición de stand-by o apagada (posible presencia de calor residual 
de �n de cocción, señalizado con “H“).

LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO

Desconecte el aparato de la red eléctrica.

• No utilice aparatos de limpieza al vapor.
• No utilice esponjas o estropajos abrasivos, ya que podrían dañar el cristal.
• Después de cada uso, limpie la placa (cuando esté fría) para eliminar cualquier 

resto o mancha de comida.
• El azúcar o los alimentos con alto contenido de azúcar pueden dañar la placa 

y deben eliminarse inmediatamente.

• La sal, el azúcar y la arena podrían rayar la super�cie de cristal.
• Utilice un paño suave, papel de cocina absorbente o un limpiador especial 

para placas (siga las instrucciones del fabricante).
• El derramamiento de líquidos en las zonas de cocción puede provocar que 

las ollas se muevan o vibren.
• Después de limpiar la placa, séquela bien.



SERVICIO POSTVENTA

Para recibir una asistencia más completa, registre su producto en 
www.aristonchannel.com.

ANTES DE LLAMAR AL SERVICIO POSTVENTA:
1. Intente resolver el problema consultando las recomendaciones que se 

ofrecen en la GUÍA PARA LA SOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS.
2. Apague el aparato y vuelva a encenderlo para comprobar si se ha solucionado 

el problema.

SI EL FALLO PERSISTE DESPUÉS DE ESTAS COMPROBACIONES, PÓNGASE 
EN CONTACTO CON EL SERVICIO POSTVENTA.
Para recibir asistencia, llame al número que aparece en el folleto de la garantía 
o siga las instrucciones de la página web www.aristonchannel.com.

Cuando se ponga en contacto con nuestro Servicio Postventa, especifique siempre:
• una breve descripción del problema;
• el tipo y el modelo exacto del aparato;  

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXMade in X

Type: XXX Mod.: XXX 01 XXXX XXX XXXXX XX XXXX XXXXX
XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

XXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXXX

• el número de serie (el número que se indica tras la palabra SN en la placa 
de características situada debajo del aparato). El número de serie también 
se indica en la documentación; 

Mod.

Ind.C.

SN:

Prod.N. xxxx xxxx xxxx

xxxx xxxx xxxx

xxxx xxxx xxxx

xxx xxx
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• su dirección completa;
• su número de teléfono.

Si fuera necesaria alguna reparación, póngase en contacto con un Servicio 
Postventa autorizado (que garantiza el uso piezas de recambio originales y 
una reparación correcta).

RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS

Si la placa no funciona bien, antes de llamar al Servicio Postventa, consulte la 
guía para la solución de problemas para determinar el problema.

• Lea y siga las instrucciones del apartado “Uso diario“.
• Compruebe que no se haya interrumpido la alimentación eléctrica.
• Seque completamente la placa después de limpiarla.
• Si se ha seleccionado una zona de cocción y en la pantalla aparece “F“ o 

bien “ER“ seguido de un número, póngase en contacto con el Servicio de 
Asistencia Técnica.

• Si el código de error es “F03“, “ER03“ o “E02“, intente resolverlo siguiendo estas 
instrucciones: 
• Si aparece el error “E02“, asegúrese de que no ha pulsado los botones durante 

más de 5 segundos, de que no hay ningún objeto en la zona de la HMI y de 
que está limpia y seca - al limpiar, siga el párrafo “Liempieza y Mantenimiento“. 

• Si aparece el error “F03“, pruebe a apagar y encender la placa de cocción. 
• Si aparece el error “F04“, póngase en contacto con el servicio postventa 

e indíqueles el código que aparece.
• Si la placa de cocción no funciona después de un uso intensivo, es debido a 

la elevada temperatura interna de los componentes. Espere unos minutos 
hasta que descienda la temperatura.

• Si el calentador no está encendido continuamente pero se enciende y apaga 
cíclicamente aunque, en la pantalla, el nivel de potencia no cambie, esto forma 
parte del funcionamiento normal de la placa. El ciclo de encendido/apagado 
permite la regulación de la potencia del calentador y es totalmente normal. 
En algunos casos, una protección térmica podría apagar el calentador un rato 
para evitar que el cristal se dañe. Ejemplos de algunos de esos casos: cocinar 
mucho tiempo a un nivel de potencia alto; usar recipientes más pequeños que 
la resistencia y bases de recipientes que no sean planos.

• Si la placa de cocción emite un breve sonido sin que el cliente pulse ningún 
botón, tenga cuidado con cualquier derrame de líquido en la HMI. Por 
favor, seque la HMI y continúe utilizando la placa. Si la placa se ha apagado 
automáticamente, puede deberse a la presencia de un líquido en la HMI. Por 
favor, seque la HMI y vuelva a encender la placa.

Si el fallo persiste después de estas comprobaciones, póngase en contacto con 
el Servicio de Asistencia Técnica más cercano.

400011702189

Puede consultar los reglamentos, la documentación estándar e información adicional sobre productos mediante 
alguna de las siguientes formas:
• Utilizando el código QR en tu aplicación;
• Visitando nuestro sitio web www.aristonchannel.com;
• También puede ponerse en contacto con nuestro Servicio postventa (Consulte el número de teléfono en el folleto 

de la garantía). Cuando se ponga en contacto con nuestro Servicio Postventa, deberá indicar los códigos que �guran 
en la placa de características de su producto.
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